Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended 31 March 2019  118.74  (118.74)

Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended 31 March 2018  88.01  (88.01)

b. Borrowings

Borrowings at variable interest rate  -  -  -

Borrowings at fixed interest rate  2,026.36  2,513.29  2,498.30

Total borrowings  2,026.36  2,513.29  2,498.30

Percentage of borrowings at variable interest rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

As at As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2019 31 March, 2018 1 April, 2017

As at As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2019 31 March, 2018 1 April, 2017

129

KIRAN VYAPAR LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

36. Financial risk management (Contd.)

(c) Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. It arises from financial assets
such as investments in equity instruments, bonds, mutual funds etc. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments
carried at fair value through FVTPL or FVOCI which are valued using quoted prices in active markets (level 1 investments). A sensitivity analysis
demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from the prices existing as at the reporting date is given below:

Investments carried at FVTPL or FVOCI valued using quoted prices in active market  15,765.22 16,917.33  9,519.46

Sensitivity analysis on total

Particulars comprehensive income upon
fluctuation of interest rates

Increase Decrease
by 1%  by 1%

Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended 31 March 2019 1,576.52  (1,576.52)

Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended 31 March 2018  1,691.73  (1,691.73)

(d) Liquidity risk:
Liquidity refers to the readiness of the Company to sell and realise its financial assets. Liquidity risk is one of the most critical risk factors
for Companies which is into the business of investments in shares and securities. It is the risk of not being able to realise the true price
of a financial asset, or is not being able to sell the financial asset at all because of non-availability of buyers. Unwillingness to lend or
restricted lending by Banks and Financial Institutions may also lead to liquidity concerns for the entities.

The Company maintains a well-diversified portfolio of investments in shares and securities which are saleable at any given point of time.

[…]

(All amounts in ` in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Total equity (Shareholder’s fund) as per Previous GAAP  59,055.75  57,687.49

Adjustments:

Fair valuation of investments in equity instruments 1  3,692.16  948.38

Fair valuation of investments in preference shares 1  (96.38)  (0.28)

Fair valuation of investments in mutual funds 2  707.27  584.56

Fair valuation of investments in venture capital funds 2  935.98  358.92

Interest free loan to subsidiary Company 3  498.56  -

Other adjustments  0.42  (0.05)

Deferred tax on above items 6  (833.34)  (337.63)

Total equity as per Ind AS  63,960.42  59,241.39

(*)The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for

the purpose of this Note.

Notes As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2018 1 April, 2017

132

KIRAN VYAPAR LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

39. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

(c) Reconciliation between Previous GAAP and Ind AS (Contd.)

(ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on total comprehensive income:

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and other explanatory information
(All amounts in ` in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Net profit as per previous GAAP  2,148.17

Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value 2  (114.43)

Income on interest free loan to subsidiary 3  498.56

Remeasurement benefit of net defined benefit plans 4  (7.72)

Other adjustments  (4.63)

Deferred taxes 6  (181.60)

Net profit as per Ind AS  2,338.35

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 5  3,160.62

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  5,498.97

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2018

Net cash flows from operating activities 9  3,610.54 (29.80)  3,580.74

Net cash flows from investing activities 9  (4,077.06) 29.80  (4,047.26)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (762.88) -  (762.88)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (1,229.40) -  (1,229.40)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  1,303.28 -  1,303.28

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  73.88 -  73.88

(iv) Foot notes to first time adoption:

1 FVOCI Financial assets
Under Indian GAAP, the Company accounted for long-term investments in unquoted equity and preference shares and quoted equity
shares as investment measured at cost less provision for other than temporary diminution in the value of investments. Under Ind AS, the
Company has designated such investments as FVOCI investments. Ind AS requires FVOCI investments to be measured at fair value. At
the date of transition to Ind AS, difference between the instruments fair value and Indian GAAP carrying amount has been recognised as
a separate component of equity, in the FVOCI reserve, net of related deferred taxes.